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The Complementary and Alternative Health Care Services Bill (House Bill 1716/Senate 
Bill 1084) is a brand-new bill, just filed last month in the State legislature.  It recognizes the 
safety of complementary-and-alternative modalities and will protect the natural health-care 
industry from the rampages of arbitrary and mindless medical bureaucrats, and with it also 
protect your access to that industry.

he National Health Federation (NHF) is actively working to pass this Bill so that your 
freedom of choice and health rights can be protected.  (The full text of the Bill is not available at 
this time due to continued text changes, but you may view the current version here: (HB 1716/SB 
1084.)
This Bill will:

• Empower Texas consumers by ensuring access to alternative natural care.
• Help preserve thousands of entrepreneurial Texas CAM businesses.
• Explicitly recognize and respect the rights and privileges of licensed health-care 

practitioners.
• Clarify that a person providing complementary and alternative health-care services would 

not be practicing medicine as defined in Subtitle B of the Occupations Code.  This would 
protect him or her from persecution by the State Medical Board.

The Forces Behind the Bill
The National Health Federation, the Texas Health Freedom Coalition, the Sunshine Health 

Freedom Foundation, and the courageous alternative health practitioner, Michele O'Donnell, are 
working for the health-freedom rights of all alternative practitioners in Texas and for those Texans 
who want to keep these natural health services available via this legislation.
Where This Bill Stands Now

As of April 15, 2011, both HB 1716 (Rep. John Garza author) and SB 1084 (Sen. Jeff 
Wentworth author) have been filed.  HB 1716 is in line for a hearing before the House Public 
Health Committee soon.

If you are a constituent of the Texas Senate Committee members, let them know you are 
in their district and that you support this legislation.  If you have an alternative health-care 
practice, let them know and how adversely it will affect your business if this legislation is not 
passed.
Contact Information
Use this link for your Senate FAX – (only send a Fax to the Senate Committee members)
Send your action FAX to the Senate Committee Chair – Fax # 512 463 9889
Senate Health & Human Services Committee – Fax # (512) 463-9889

https://thenhf.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/HB1716_BillText.pdf
https://thenhf.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/HB1716_BillText.pdf
https://thenhf.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/TEXAS_SENATE_BILL_SB_1084_FAX_4-15-11.pdf


Name                          E-mail address                                                       Phone #                Fax #
Nelson, Jane (Chair) jane.nelson@senate.state.tx.us                                  463-0112         463-0923 
Deuell, Robert (Vice Chair) robert.deuell@senate.state.tx.us                      463-0102          463-7202  
Huffman, Joan    joan.huffman@senate.state.tx.us                                      463-0117          463-0639  
Nichols, Robert     robert.nichols@senate.state.tx.us                                   463-0103          463-1526 
Patrick, Dan    dan.patrick@senate.state.tx.us                                             463-0107          463-8810 
Rodriguez, Jose  dan.patrick@senate.state.tx.us                                         463-0129          463-7100 
Uresti, Carlos carlos.uresti@senate.state.tx.us                                            463-0119          463-1017 
West, Royce   royce.west@senate.state.tx.us                                             463-0123           463-0299 
Zaffirini, Judith       judith.zaffirini@senate.state.tx.us                                  463-0121           475-3738 
Sponsor-Wentworth, Jeff  jeff.wentworth@senate.state.tx.us                      463-0125           463-7794
House Public Health Committee Ph (512) 463-0806 
 
Kolkhorst, Lois		lois.kolkhorst@house.state.tx.us                                         463-0600 
Alvarado,Carol  carol.alvavrado@house.state.tx.us             463-0732 
Coleman, Garnet  garnet.coleman@house.state.tx.us             463-0524 
Davis, Sarah         sarah.davis@house.state.tx.us 463-0389  
Gonzales, Veronica veronica.gonzales@house.state.tx.us 463-0578 
King, Susan                susan.king@house.state.tx.us 463-0718 
Laubenberg, Jodie Jodie.laubenberg@house.state.tx.us 463-0186 
Naishtat, Elliott                Elliott.naishtat@house.state.tx.us 463-0668 
Schwertner, Charles     charles.schwertner@house.state.tx.us 463-0309 
Truitt, Vicki      vicki.truitt@house.state.tx.us 463-0690 
Zerwas, John    john.zerwas@house.state.tx.us 463-0657  
Sponsor-Garza, John   john.garza@house.state.tx.us 463-0706
 
House Committee Members Contact Information –  
http://www.house.state.tx.us/committees/committee/?committee=410 and then click on the 
Committee member’s photo for their contact information.
Senate Committee Members Contact Information – 
http://www.senate.state.tx.us/75r/Senate/commit/c610/c610.htm
NHF hopes for successful passage and more freedom for the Texas populace concerning 
their health issues.   Please forward this News Release on to everyone on your e-mail list 
right now so that they may take action as well.  If enough people act, we will win.
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